Included in investment and securities is cash and cash equivalents held for investment purposes within the
policyholder portfolio and cash held for risk management in the statement of financial position. During the previous
reporting period, the Group considered the definition of cash and cash equivalents as per IAS 7 Statement of Cash
Flows, and concluded that these cash flows should be included in the statement of cash flows as ‘cash flows from
investing activities’ as they comprise money at call and short notice. The classification has been amended by
restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period. The presentation of the statement of
financial position was amended accordingly to include disclosure of cash and cash equivalents within the
investments and securities line. There is no impact on the statement of comprehensive income.

The extent to which this amendment has impacted the statement of cash flows as at 30 June 2022 is set out in the
following table:

Rm

As previously
reported

30 June 2022
IFRS 17

adjustments
Cash

amendment
Restated after
30 June 2022

Cash flows from investing activities
Disposal of financial investments 1 079 997 1 711 3 787
Net cash inflow from investing activities 44 997 1 711 2 752

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 4 534 – 1 711 6 245
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the period 33 126 – 22 190 55 316
Total cash and cash equivalents at end
of the period 36 745 – 23 901 60 646

H7 Events after the reporting date
In the second quarter of 2023, the Old Mutual Limited Board and the Prudential Authority approved the share buyback
programme to repurchase, delist and cancel up to R1.5 billion of Old Mutual Limited shares by 31 December 2023. Execution
commenced in May 2023 and is currently in progress. Post 30 June 2023, shares to the value of R861 million have been
repurchased.

In the Mass and Foundation Cluster segment, the Group signed legal agreements to acquire a majority stake in Two
Mountains Group that competes in the funeral services area of the value chain. We have received approval from the

[…]

margins were then released into profit at early durations under IFRS 4 as the high early lapse risk expired. Under IFRS
17 the CSM is released more slowly. As service is provided the measure of service provided for this portfolio is based on
the sum assured for the contracts rather than the level of lapses.

This, together with a history of favourable basis changes following management and other interventions that increase
the CSM under IFRS 17 rather than directly impacting profit as was the case under IFRS 4, result in an increase in
liabilities which will be released over time into profit.

The reporting requirements introduced by IFRS 17 also result in a shift of liabilities for segmental reporting purposes,
with no overall impact for OMLACSA or the Group, from Old Mutual Corporate to Personal Finance and Wealth
Management.

As noted above, the Group has provided the restated comparative information for 2022 in these condensed
consolidated interim financial statements.

Included below is the reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position from IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 at
transition:

Rm Notes

At
31 December

2021
As reported

IFRS 17
Transitional

adjustments

At
1 January

2022
Restated

Assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets 6 234 – 6 234
Mandatory reserve deposits with central banks 195 – 195
Property, plant and equipment 9 155 – 9 155
Investment property 38 672 – 38 672
Deferred tax assets 2 455 2 327 4 782
Investments in associated undertakings and joint
ventures 908 – 908
Deferred acquisition costs 405 (405) –
Costs of obtaining contracts 1 496 (973) 523
Loans and advances 18 722 (1 105) 17 617
Investments and securities 899 388 5 193 904 581

Other investments and securities including term
deposits 877 198 5 193 882 391
Cash and cash equivalents 22 190 – 22 190

Insurance contract assets – 2 645 2 645
Reinsurance contract assets – 9 463 9 463
Reinsurers’ share of policyholder liabilities 13 372 (13 372) –
Current tax receivable 459 3 462
Trade, other receivables and other assets 22 802 (4 933) 17 869
Derivative financial instruments 6 391 – 6 391
Cash and cash equivalents 32 931 – 32 931
Assets held for sale 269 – 269

Total assets 1 053 854 (1 157) 1 052 697

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 166 555 441 867 608 422
Reinsurance contract liabilities – 975 975
Investment contract liabilities 639 270 (434 001) 205 269
Third-party interests in consolidated funds 77 308 – 77 308
Borrowed funds 17 506 – 17 506
Provisions 1 767 – 1 767
Contract liabilities 1 272 (837) 435
Deferred tax liabilities 6 453 67 6 520
Current tax payable 499 – 499
Trade, other payables and other liabilities 63 934 (4 763) 59 171
Amounts owed to bank depositors 5 905 – 5 905
Derivative financial instruments 8 084 (2) 8 082

Total liabilities 988 553 3 306 991 859

Net assets 65 301 (4 463) 60 838

Shareholders’ equity
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent 62 174 (4 450) 57 724
Non-controlling interests
Ordinary shares 3 127 (13) 3 114
Total non-controlling interests 3 127 (13) 3 114

Total equity 65 301 (4 463) 60 838

The changes brought about by IFRS 17 did not change the underlying economics of our business or our strategy.
While IFRS 17 does result in changes to the timing of profit recognition from insurance contracts, it does not change
the overall level of profit nor does it have any impact on our non-insurance, for example asset management,
businesses.

RESULTS
PRESENTATION

A MESSAGE FROM THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

RESULTS
COMMENTARY

SEGMENT
REVIEWS

UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
DISCLOSURES

Notes to the unaudited condensed
consolidated interim financial statements